Lssg)2o

Star Telecommunications Limited
In Compulsory Liquidation

In the High Court of Justice
No. 8000 of 2013

Liquidator’s annual progress report to members and creditors
for the year ended 3 February 2015

{IRHIRDIR

Q 01/04/2015 #40

COMPANIES HOUSE

\!




Contents

1

© oo ~N O o A W0 N

-
o

Introduction

Recelpts and payments accounts
Realisation of assets
Investigations

Creditors

Liguidator's remuneration
Ligwdator's expenses

Creditors’ meeting

Creditors’ nghts

Next report

Appendices

A
B

Statutory information

Liquidator's receipts and payments account for the period 4 February 2014 to 3

February 2015, being the entire penod of the hquidation

Liquidator's time analysis for the period 4 February 2014 to 3 February 2015,
together with details of charge out rates, provided in accordance with Statement of

Insolvency Practice 9
Notice of creditors’ meeting
Proxy form

Proof of debt form



1 Introduction

| was appointed Liquidator of Star Telecommunications Limited on 4 February 2014 by the
Secretary of State following a winding up order made In the High Court of Justice,
Chancery Division on 20 January 2014, as a result of a petition presented by HM Revenue
& Customs ("HMRC”) on 15 November 2013

This report provides an update on the progress of the liguidation during the period
Additionally, a meeting of creditors 1s being convened and a resolution will be proposed in
order to fix the basis of my remuneration

Additional information as required pursuant to Rule 4 49C of the Insolvency Rules 1986 1s
attached at Appendix A

2 Receipts and payments accounts

An account of my receipts and payments for the entire period of the liquidation from 4
February 2014 to 3 February 2015 1s at Appendix B

3 Realisation of assets

The handover papers from the Official Receiver did not indicate any assets capable of
realisation, and no realisations have been achieved to date

There i1s an outstanding balance of US$973,842 46 held at the First Curacao International
Bank (“FCIB")

The bank was based in Curacao (formerly part of the Netherlands Antilles) and suspected
of being involved i money laundenng and facilitating VAT fraud It was subject to an
Emergency Measure under the Supervision of Banks and Credit Institution Ordinances
1994, whereby it's banking licence was revoked on 9 October 2006, and its management
powers devolved to Bank van de Nederlandse Antillen (“BNA") As such, all the accounts
in the FCIB were effectively frozen The role of BNA was subsequently devolved to the
Central Bank of Curacao and St Maarten following a change in the sovereign status of
Curacao Curators were appointed to take over the management of FCIB under the
Emergency Measures

FCIB were initially refusing to release the funds in the accounts but towards the second
half of 2008, a Protocol was agreed between BNA, the Dutch Criminal Authonties, FCIB
and HMRC This process required the Liquidator to undertake a detailed review of the
company’s records and provide HMRC, amongst other details, information relating to

. the company's purchases and sales,
. the pncing and margin analysis on the products,

. analysis of all the company’s known bank accounts,

o the company's financial position, including changes Iin turnover, E




. reports on any due diigence conducted by the company with traders

Until 2013, | submitted Protocols to HMRC to secure release of 75% of a company’s FCIB
account, with the balance of 25% to be received at a later date, held over until such time
as the solvency and hquidity 1ssues of FCIB are resolved by FCIB and the Central Bank in
Curacao

In July 2013, following the conclusion of Dutch criminal proceedings brought against the
beneficial owner of FCIB and the bank, the bank stopped remitting any funds from
accounts, whether or not Protocol was approved Subsequently the Curators of FCIB
made further announcements on the FCIB website and in correspondence that led us to
conclude that the bank was possibly seeking to avoid paying any further funds to account
holders A significant settlement was purportedly paid to the Dutch authorities, but we are
unable to determine iIf FCIB financed any part of that Despite the moratorium by FCIB, a
Protocol was submitted to HMRC

As a consequence, a meeting was held with a Curator and the legal advisors to FCIB/the
Curator in late February 2014 to try and overcome any resistance in Curacao to paying
account balances That dialogue finally concluded in February 2015 when agreement was
reached in respect of the release of account balances

We have become aware that there has been an alleged assignment to a third party of
funds In the company FCIB account As a result, FCIB will not release any of the funds
pending resolution of that Issue We have instructed lawyers to take appropriate steps to
secure the release of the account funds as soon as possible by challenging the alleged
assignment

4 Investigations

A review of the company’s books and records has been conducted in order to identify any
unusual or exceptional transactions, or evidence of misfeasance by the former directors

Further investigations in relation to the company’s trading activity established the company
was involved in Missing Trader Intra Community Fraud (MTIC), also known as Carousel
(VAT) Fraud, and a detailed review of the company's books and records has been ongoing
In respect of

« All the company’s purchases and sales,

» The pricing and margin anaiysis on the products,

e Analysis of all known company’s known bank accounts,

« Analysis of the company’s financial position, including changes in turnover,
« Reports on any due diligence conducted by the company with traders

| am continuing with my investigation into the company's affairs and | will advise creditors
in due course of any potential actions that may be of benefit to the creditors



5 Creditors

Secured creditors

No creditors hold secunty over the company's assets

Preferential creditors

No preferential clams have been recewved Iin the liquidation to date and none are
expected

Unsecured creditors

The unsecured claims received to date amount to £37,942,243 90 This represents three
separate clams received from HMRC

If you have not already submitted your claim in the liquidation then please do so now |
would, however, comment that | am currently unable to confirm whether unsecured
creditors will receive a dividend

6 Liquidator’s remuneration

The time recorded by my staff and | for the period 4 February 2014 to 3 February 2015
totals £43,567 80, which represents 125 08 hours at an average charge out rate of
£348 31 per hour

The time spent on this case relates to the following matters

) Attending to correspondences and telephone calls with creditors,
. Recording and acknowledging creditors’ claims,
) Investigating the affairs of the company,

. Obtaining bonding and completing bond reviews to enable the Liquidator to
continue to act,

. Updating the Insolvency Prachtioners System,

. Review and statutory comphance which includes submissions to Companies
House,

. Instructing legal advisors

Attached at Appendix C are my time analysis reports, which provide details of the activity
costs incurred by staff grade to date, together with details of charge out rates

No steps have been taken during the period to fix the basis of my remuneration In
accordance with Rule 4 127 of the Insolvency Rules 1986, the Liquidator I1s entitled to
receive remuneration for his services It 1s for the liquidation committee, if one s
appointed, to fix the Liquidator's remuneration In the absence of a iquidation committee,
Rule 4 127(5) applies and the Liquidator's remuneration can be fixed by a resolution of a

meeting of creditors




| am therefore convening a general meeting of creditors in accordance with Rule 4 54 of
the Insolvency Rules 1986, at which the following resolution will be proposed

1 That the Liquidator be remunerated on the basis of the time properly spent by him
and his staff in dealing with the liquidation

Further information regarding remuneration can be found in “A Creditors’ Guide to
Liquidators' Remuneration®, which ] avallable for download at
http /ivww gnffins net/technical/ A hard copy can be provided upon request

7 Liquidator’s expenses

Disbursements have been incurred in accordance with Statement of Insolvency Practice 9,
and these disbursements are defined by two categories Category 1 disbursements relate
to direct expenses and Category 2 disbursements relate to indirect expenses Please note
that it s Griffins’ policy not to charge Category 2 disbursements

The table below sets out the disbursements incurred in the period of my appointment

Expenses Expenses Expenses
incurred paid outstanding
£ £ £

Category 1 disbursements
Statutory advertising 7077 7077 000
Specific bond 500 00 000 500 00
Land Registry 24 00 000 24 00
Bank charges 66 00 66 00 0 00
660.77 136.77 524.00




8 Creditors’ meeting

The Notice convening the meeting of creditors 1s attached, together with a proxy form and
a proof of debt form, at Appendices D, E and F

Proxy forms must be lodged at the offices of Griffins, Tavistock House South, Tavistock
Square, London WC1H 9LG, no later than 12 noon on the last business day prior to the
date of the meeting The meeting I1s purely formal and unless you have a query that
cannot be satisfied through correspondence, your attendance at the meetings 1s not
specifically required If there are any matters requiring clanfication, please do not hesitate
to contact me

9 Creditors’ rights

Within 21 days of the receipt of this report, a secured creditor, or an unsecured creditor
(with the concurrence of at least 5% in value of the unsecured creditors), may request In
writing that the Liquidator provide further information about his remuneration or expenses
which have been itemised in this praogress report

Any secured creditor, or an unsecured creditor (with the concurrence of at least 10% in
value of the unsecured creditors), may within eight weeks of receipt of this progress report
make an application to Court on the grounds that, in all circumstances, the basis fixed for
the Liguidator's remuneration, the remuneration charged or the expenses incurred by the
Liquidator as set out in this progress report are excessive

10 Nextreport

| will report again following the next anniversary of the liquidation, or sooner (f the
administration of the liquidation 1s complete

aithfully

30 March 2015



Star Telecommunications Limited
In Compulsory Liquidation

Statutory information

Appendix A



Company information
Company name

Trading name

Company registration number
Nature of business

Registered office

Previous registered office

Trading address

Liquidator’'s details
Name

IP number

Name of firm

Firm’'s address

Date of appointment

Star Telecommunications Limited

Star Telecommunications Limited

04558120

Wholesale of other electronic part & Equipment

Tavistock House South, Tawvistock Square, London
WC1H 9LG

Meadowhall Riverside Unit 1Suite 4
Meadowhall Road

Sheffield

South Yorkshire

S9 1BW

8 Southley Hiil

Sheffield

South Yorkshire

S5 8BD

Stephen Hunt
9183
Griffins

Tavistock House South, Tawvistock Square, London
WC1H 9LG

4 February 2014




Appendix B

Star Telecommunications Limited
In Compulsory Liquidation

Liquidator's receipts and payments account for the period 4 February 2014 to 3
February 2015, being the entire penod of the hquidation



Star Telecommunications Limited
(In Liquidation)
Liquidator's Abstract of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 04/02/2014 From 04/02/2014
of Affairs To 03/02/2015 To 03/02/2015
ASSET REALISATIONS
Cash at Bank - FCIB NIL NIL
NIL NIL
COST OF REALISATIONS
0O R Remuneration 2,23500 2,23500
Petitioners Deposit (1,165 00) {1,165 00)
Statutory Advertising 7077 7077
Bank Charges 88 00 88 00
(1,228 77) (1,228 77)
{1,228.77) {1,228.77)
REPRESENTED BY
No 2 Account (B84 92)
ISA NIB (1,143 85)
(1,228.77)

Page 1 of 1 IPS SQL Ver 2012 10

Stephen Hunt
Liquidator

03 February 2015 14 50



Appendix C

Star Telecommunications Limited
In Compulsory Liquidation

Liquidator’s time analysis for the perniod 4 February 2014 to 3 February 2015,
together with details of charge out rates, provided in accordance with Statement of
Insolvency Practice 9



1S L GL0Z Aenigad €0

P1-10-G1 UOISISA

| jo | abey

o0 o PRUIRD $894 RIOL
IC SrC 08 195'CP 80 ST 7661 §Zo €8 56 sTL wT RINOH €101
00 06t 00 561 050 000 000 0o 0s0 [\ 1] SIPEFY JO SUOHRE||RIN
00 068 0o Ggel 50 000 [1e10] 000 0so 0090 uonesieay 165y 1SSV
SL ¥y (£ 00T 000 000 850 850 €80 uopeBary @ (e
96 661 IE 802 i 000 000 000 850 £90 sanss| [gfe] 1937
15 808 00 084 850 000 000 950 000 000 2827 TYOIIANI
S 95¢ 99 LTS 1916 000 000 00 16 850 #00 suopefnseau)
00 00t [1,95°74 800 a0 0o 800 000 000 uonebusasu] vago vdiS
6T £5€ €8505 41 EB 6 0o 0ao SL6y 80O 0wo sueRy oot wonebisaay)  ZdIS
8L 09 00068 €L 0% 8E [1,¢1¢] Q00 1 8e £eo 000 S[09010.d JILK  TOD0L0dd
€9 L9 asve0 1 [ 11 0o 0o SLZ no 800 usieBnsosul  ANI
00 s 52 901 520 oo 000 sz 000 o000 suoieBnseaut G124 €124
29 00C LI 620'2 §L9 rs 0o ] o0t o SOHPAY
69 15T €€ 855 L2 He s3] 0 o]+ ] 000 000 sI04pal)  SHOLIO3HD
05 168 00 592 90 000 [v. 03] o 90 0 SOM PRlgiRY 0P8I 34D
00 0t QoaLL =1} 000 o ££0 6o 000 SwiRd Jjoupaly SWId
£8 S0E ¥R GEO L 8BS L SZE 000 o0 EE0 000 woday ssaibald  LHOAIVOHd
¥ ozt 80 CrL'L FA3 14 -3 4% gz o i6C g5 v 80l Buuryd ¥ uopegS|UUIPY
19298 BS6IE L 9¢€ gt 004 est 60 800 smplany 8523 SMIIATY
[A %% 86 649 SLL 443 0040 0oo ooo ££0 FWIniay 1A LVA
[+ 418 05 20 sz Q0o 000 aoo 520 000 Sled euoydajal §73L
0000E 00 052 €840 €20 000 000 000 000 Xl ¥¥L
Ll ZIE €2 9Lk £l w1 000 800 000 SZo Aonels 1v1S
00 662 05 ZEE iy’ Wl els ) 000 Lo 000 puog ayeds  ONOED2dS
00 00T Q0 05 LD £LQ 000 000 00 Qoo Mop [eioedS  D3dS
10 585 FAA-1r4 Zr o 00 oo 000 00 ro sBunssy SOLN
L05.2 L9116 EEO tEQ 000 [o.]s] 000 000 Buisiveapy  LHIAQY
sZ81e 18085 € S L £€9 N0 6t LLE 000 HIOM UonBASIUIWLDY  NNOY
00 0St 05 L8 T4 ] 000 oa sZ0 000 009 Buipews Ivw3
86 v.Z 6¢ GEb as 1 85t 20 000 00 2040 e 058 A¥VIQ
Je1:-1%4 80 752 FA9s GL0 sZo 900 200 000 suoipun4 Buuaiyse]y 9SYD
(3) atey yeig woddng S[RUOISS9I0Ld
ApnoH eBusany (3} 1500 owiyl SINOK [RIOL SICJRASILPY 7 SjURiSISSY 10{u9g JayI0 JoBeuely nuueyd UOPIUN IO J& VONTILYISERID

150d @pog palad
SLOZ/ZOE0 0L PLOZ/Z0F0 wold
PajILIT SUOITENUNWILIOIBS] JBIS - POLNHVLS

fewwng 109 %@ awl] 6dIS pajielaq - Ajuz swiy




GRIFFINS POLICY ON CHARGEOUT RATES AND DISBURSEMENTS

SCHEDULE OF STANDARD CHARGEOUT RATES IN RESPECT OF GRIFFINS
PARTNERS AND STAFF AS AT 1 OCTOBER 2012.

In accordance with Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 “Remuneration of Insolvency Office
Holders" the following hourly charge-out rates will be applied when fixing the Officeholders
Remuneration

Grade of staff Hourly Rate
Partners £495 - £545
Managers £300 - £395
Senior Investigators £325 - £380
Administrators/Investigators £200 - £300
Junior Administrators/Junior Investigators £145 - £250
Support Staff £70-£180

The above rates are reviewed annually on 1 October

It 1s not our policy to charge for support staff (secretanal, filing, reception) unless such staff
are working on an individual matter for more than 7 hours in which case the rate for an
Administrator may be applied

Time 1s charged in minimum units of 5 minutes for all staff

DISBURSEMENTS

This note applies where a licensed insolvency practitioner in the firm 1s acting as an office
holder of an insolvent estate and seeks creditor approval to make a separate charge by
way of expenses or disbursements to recover the cost of facilities provided by the firm
Best practice guidance’ requires that such charges should be disclosed to those who are
responsible for approving his remuneration, together with an explanation of how those
charges are made up and the basis on which they are arrived at

DEFINITIONS

Practice guidance’ classifies expenses into two broad categories

. Category 1 expenses (approval not required) — specific expenditure that is directly
related to a particular insolvency case, where the cost of the expense Incurred Is
referable against an independent external suppliers’ invoice or published tanff of
charges, mileage i1s charged at the appropriate H M Revenue & Customs rate

. Category 2 expenses Griffins’ policy is not to charge for Category 2 disbursements

CHARGING POLICY

. Category 1 expenses (approval not required) — all such items are re-charged to the
case as they are incurred

1 - Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 (England and Wales)




[NSOLYEMCY - LITIGATION - FORENSICS

GRIFFINS POLICY ON CHARGEOUT RATES AND DISBURSEMENTS

SCHEDULE OF STANDARD CHARGEOQUT RATES IN RESPECT OF GRIFFINS PARTNERS
AND STAFF AS AT 1 OCTOBER 2013.

In accordance with Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 ‘Remuneration of Insolvency Office
Holders” the following hourly charge-out rates will be applied when fixing the Officeholders
Remuneration

Grade of staff Hourly Rate
Partners £495 - £565
Managers £300 - £400
Senior Investigators £325 - £385
Administrators/Investigators £200 - £310
Junior Administrators/Junior Investigators  £150 - £250
Support Staff £70-£220

The above rates are reviewed annually on 1 October

It 1s not our policy to charge for support staff (secretarial, filing, reception) unless such staff are
working on an individual matter for more than 7 hours in which case the rate for an Administrator
may be applied

Time I1s charged in minimum units of 5 minutes for all staff

DISBURSEMENTS

This note applies where a licensed insolvency practitioner in the firm 1s acting as an office holder of
an insolvent estate and seeks creditor approval to make a separate charge by way of expenses or
disbursements to recover the cost of facilities provided by the firm Best practice guidance'
requires that such charges should be disclosed to those who are responsible for approving his
remuneration, together with an explanation of how those charges are made up and the basis on
which they are ammved at

DEFINITIONS
Practice guidance' classifies expenses into two broad categories

. Category 1 expenses (approval not required) — specific expenditure that 1s directly related to
a particular insolvency case, where the cost of the expense incurred is referable against an
independent external suppliers’ invoice or published tariff of charges, mileage I1s charged at
the appropnate H M Revenue & Customs rate

. Category 2 expenses Griffins’ policy is not to charge for Category 2 disbursements

CHARGING POLICY

. Category 1 expenses (approval not required) — all such items are re-charged to the case as
they are incurred

1 - Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 (England and Wales)




GRIFFINS POLICY ON CHARGEOUT RATES AND DISBURSEMENTS

SCHEDULE OF STANDARD CHARGEOUT RATES IN RESPECT OF GRIFFINS
PARTNERS AND STAFF AS AT 1 OCTOBER 2013 AS AMENDED 1 MAY 2014.

in accordance with Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 “Remuneration of Insolvency Office
Holders" the following hourly charge-out rates will be applhed when fixing the Officeholders
Remuneration

Grade of staff Hourly Rate
Partners £450 - £565
Managers £300 - £450
Senior Investigators £325 - £425
Administrators/Investigators £200 - £360
Junior Administrators/Junior Investigators £150 - £250
Support Staff £70 - £220

The above rates are reviewed annually on 1 October

It 1s not our policy to charge for support staff (secretanal, filing, reception) unless such staff
are working on an individual matter for more than 7 hours in which case the rate for an
Administrator may be applied

Time 1s charged in minimum units of 5 minutes for al! staff

DISBURSEMENTS

This note applies where a licensed insolvency practitioner in the firm 1s acting as an office
holder of an insolvent estate and seeks creditor approval to make a separate charge by
way of expenses or disbursements to recover the cost of faciliies provided by the firm
Best practice gwdance1 requires that such charges should be disclosed to those who are
responsible for approving his remuneration, together with an explanation of how those
charges are made up and the basis on which they are arrived at

DEFINITIONS

Practice guidance’ classifies expenses into two broad categories

. Category 1 expenses (approval not required) — specific expenditure that is directly
related to a particular insolvency case, where the cost of the expense incurred 1s
referable against an independent external suppliers’ invoice or published tanff of
charges, mileage 1s charged at the appropriate H M Revenue & Customs rate

. Category 2 expenses Grffins' policy Is not to charge for Category 2 disbursements

CHARGING POLICY

. Category 1 expenses (approval not required) — all such items are re-charged to the
case as they are incurred

1 - Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 (England and Wales)



GRIFFINS,

GRIFFINS POLICY ON CHARGEOUT RATES AND DISBURSEMENTS

SCHEDULE OF STANDARD CHARGEOUT RATES IN RESPECT OF GRIFFINS
PARTNERS AND STAFF AS AT 1 OCTOBER 2014

In accordance with Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 “Remuneration of Insolvency Office

Holders” the following hourly charge-out rates will be applied when fixing the Officeholders
Remuneration

Grade of staff Hourly Rate |
Partners £450 - £565 |
Managers £325 - £450 ‘
Investigators £285 - £380 ‘
Administrators £150 - £310
Support / Cashier Managers £220 - £275
Support / Cashier Staff £70- £180

The above rates are reviewed annually on 1 October

It 1s not our policy to charge for support staff (secretanal, filing, reception) unless such staff
are working on an individual matter for more than 7 hours in which case the rate for an
Administrator may be applied

Time 1s charged in minimum units of 5 minutes for all staff

DISBURSEMENTS

This note applies where a licensed Insolvency practitioner in the firm 1s acting as an office
holder of an Insolvent estate and seeks creditor approval to make a separate charge by
way of expenses or disbursements to recover the cost of faciliies provided by the firm
Best practice guidance' requires that such charges should be disclosed to those who are
responsible for approving his remuneration, together with an explanation of how those
charges are made up and the basis on which they are arrived at

DEFINITIONS

Practice guidance’ classifies expenses into two broad categories |

. Category 1 expenses (approval not required) — specific expenditure that i1s directly ‘
related to a particular insolvency case, where the cost of the expense incurred (s |
referable against an independent external suppliers’ invoice or published tariff of ‘
charges, mileage I1s charged at the appropriate H M Revenue & Customs rate

. Category 2 expenses These are costs that are directly referable to the appointment
In question but not to a payment to an independent third party They may include
shared or allocated costs that can be allocated to an appointment on a proper and .
reasonable basis

CHARGING POLICY

. Category 1 expenses (approval not required) — all such items are re-charged to the
case as they are incurred

1 - Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 (England and Wales)



. Category 2 expenses (approval required) — resolutions to be sought from creditors if
these category of expenses arise

1 - Statement of Insolvency Practice 8 (England and Wales)




Star Telecommunications Limited
In Compulsory Liquidation

Notice of creditors’ meeting

Appendix D




Rule 4 54 Form 4 22
Notice to creditors of a meeting of creditors
Star Telecommunications Limited (In Liquidation)

A meeting of the creditors of Star Telecommunications Limited has been summoned by
the Liquidator pursuant to Rule 4.54 of the Insolvency Rules 1986 for the purpose of
agreeing the basis of the Liquidator’s remuneration

At the meeting | will be proposing the following resolution

1 That the Liquidator be remunerated on the basis of the time properly spent by him
and his staff in dealing with the liquidation

The meeting will be held as follows

Date Thursday 30 Aprl 2015
Time 1000am
Place Griffins, Tavistock House South, Tavistock Square, London WC1H 9LG

A proxy form 1s enclosed which must be lodged at the offices of Griffins, Tavistock House
South, Tavistock Square, London WC1H 9LG no later than 12 noon on the working day
immediately before the meeting to entitle you to vote by proxy at the meeting, together with
a completed proof of debt form If you have not already lodged one

A creditor entitled to attend and vote 1s entitled to appoint a proxy to attend and vote
instead of him A proxy need not be a creditor A creditor also has the right to propose a
resolution to be voted on by the meeting

Dated 30 March 2015

Signed

Mhen Hunt

Liquidator

Grffins

Tawvistock House South

Tavistock Square, London, WC1H 9LG



Star Telecommunications Limited
in Compulsory Liquidation

Proxy form

Appendix E




Rule Insolvency Act 1986 Form 8 6

8.1

Proxy
Star Telecommunications Limited
In Compulsory Liquidation

Please give full name and
address for communication

Please insert name of
person (who must be 18 or
over) or “chaiman of the
meeting” (see note below)
if you wish {o provide for
alternative proxy holders in
the circumstances that your
first choice 1s unable to
attend please state the
name(s) of the alternatives
as well

Please delete words in
brackets if the proxy holder
1s only to vote as directed
12 he has no discretion

Any other resolutions which
the proxy-holder 1s to
propose or vote in favour of
or against should be set
out in numbered
paragraphs in the space
opposite

This form must be signed

Qnly to be completed if the
creditor/member has not
signed in person

Name of creditor

Address of creditor

Name of proxy holder

1

| appoint the above person to be my/the creditor's proxy holder at the meeting
of creditors to be held on Thursday, 30 Apnl 2015 or at any adjournment of that
meeting The proxy holder is to propose or vote as instructed below (and In
respect of any resolution for which no specific instruction 1s given, may vote or
abstain at his/her discretion)

1 That the Liquidator be remunerated on the basis of the time properly
spent by him and his staff in dealing with the liquidation
[ForiAgainst]

Signature Date

Name in CAPITAL LETTERS -~

Position with creditor or relationship to creditor or other authonty for signature

Please note that Iif you nominate the chairman of the meeting to be your proxy-holder
he will either be a senior staff member of Griffins or the current Liquidator



Star Telecommunications Limited
In Compulsory Liquidation

Proof of debt form

Appendix F




START04/SJH/AF/L&F/NT

Proof of debt form

Star Telecommunications Limited
In Compulsory Liquidation

Date of liquidation : 20 January 2014

1  Name of creditor

2 Address of creditor

3 Total claim, including VAT, as at the
date of liquidation

4 Details of documents by which debt can
be substantiated

5 |s the whole or part of the debt preferential?
If so, state amount and details

6 Particulars and value of any security held
and the date it was given

7 Signature of creditor or authorised
person

NAME IN BLOCK LETTERS

Creditor's reference
8 Position or relationship with creditor

(e g director, accountant, credit controller,
etc)

Please provide approprate documentation in support of your claim

If you are registered for VAT the amount claimed should include VAT even if VAT bad debt
relief has been claimed under the Value Added Tax Act 1994

Please return this form when you have completed it to Raymond Khan at Griffins, Tavistock
House South, Tavistock Square, London, WC1H 9LG

Creditors registered for VAT may be able to claim VAT bad debt relief in accordance with Section 36 Value
Added Tax Act 1994 In broad terms relief 1s available when the debt 1s six months old and "written off* by the
creditor entering it on his VAT refunds-for-bad-debts-account

Ctaims lodged in the liquidation should be gross, including any VAT element Ifiwhen dividends are pad,
creditors who have claimed VAT bad debt relief must apportion the dividend between VAT and the net element
of therr claim and account to HM Revenue & Customs for the VAT element through their VAT return

Insolvency practitioners have no role in administering VAT bad debt relief under the Value Added Tax Act 1994
Creditors who are uncertain how to claim should contact therr VAT office or take professional advice



